Presented by:

Docks & Harbors Board

Introduced: Drafted by:

04/05/99 J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1985

A Resolution Establishing the 1999 Port Dues for the City and Borough of Juneau Port Facilities.

WHEREAS, the Assembly, by Resolution 1923 adopted pursuant to CBJ 85.02.105, established the 1998 port dues for the city and borough, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 85.02.105 provides that the Docks and Harbors Board may change the port dues base rate provided that the change does not become effective until confirmed by resolution by the Assembly, and

WHEREAS, the Docks & Harbors Board at its meeting of February 25, 1999, proposed that the port dues be continued at a base rate of 21 cents per registered net ton, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 85.02.105, the ordinance establishing the port dues, will expire on January 1, 2002, and

WHEREAS, the Harbor Board believes that the cruise industry seeks stability and certainty in the port dues rate;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Port Dues. Vessels carrying passengers for compensation and utilizing the port facilities and not specifically exempted under CBJ 85.02.105(d) shall be assessed and pay port dues of \$0.23 per net registered ton for each port visit, the establishment of such dues by resolution being authorized as provided in CBJ 85.02.105(c).

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 5th day of April, 1999.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Marian J. Miller, Clerk